

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, et al.,)	
)	
Individually and on behalf of)	
all others similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	CIVIL ACTION
)	CASE NO. 07-cv-2602
v.)	
)	
EMBARQ CORPORATION et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF A COLLECTIVE
ACTION UNDER THE AGE DISCRIMINATION IN
EMPLOYMENT ACT, AND FOR AN ORDER REQUIRING
DEFENDANTS TO PROVIDE CONTACT INFORMATION
FOR THE POTENTIAL MEMBERS OF THE COLLECTIVE
ACTION, AND ITS ASSISTANCE IN PROVIDING THE
NOTICE**

Table of Contents

A. Introduction.....1

B. Defendants Have Filed an Extremely Narrow Opposition1

C. Defendants’ Arguments that Proposed Members of the Collective Action Are Not “Similarly Situated”2

 1. Defendants’ Argument that, Despite the Unchallenged Existence of Uniform Policies Raising the Same Legal Issues, They Should Gain Advantages from Their Failure to Provide Timely Discovery2

 2. Defendants’ Internal Contradiction in Their Arguments3

 3. Uniform Policies Support a Finding that Potential Members of a Collective Action Are Similarly Situated.....3

 4. Defendants’ Citation to *Thiessen* and Two Citations from this District.....6

 5. Defendants’ String-Cites of Cases from Other Jurisdictions7

D. Initial Certification of a Collective Action Is Not Moot.....10

E. Conclusion11

Table of Cases

<i>Barfield v. New York City Health and Hospitals Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3098730, 151 Lab. Cas. ¶ 35,065 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2005) (No. 05 CIV. 6319 (JSR)).....	10
<i>Bernard v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 231 F. Supp.2d 433 (E.D. Va. 2002)	10
<i>Bond v. National City Bank of Pennsylvania</i> , 2006 WL 1744474, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41876 (W.D. Pa. June 22, 2006) (No. 05CV0681).....	8, 9
<i>Brown v. Money Tree Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 676 (D. Kan.2004).....	11
<i>Camper v. Home Quality Management Inc.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 516 (D. Md. 2000).....	7, 8
<i>Courtright v. Board of County Comm'rs of Payne County, Okla.</i> , No. CIV-08-230-D, 2009 WL 1076778 (W.D. Okla., Apr. 21, 2009)	9
<i>Freeman v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp.2d 941 (W.D. Ark. 2003).....	8
<i>Garcia v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 678 (D. Kan. 2009).....	4
<i>Gieseke v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , 408 F. Supp.2d 1164 (D. Kan. 2006)	11
<i>H & R Block, Ltd. v. Housden</i> , 186 F.R.D. 399 (E.D. Tex. 1999).....	10
<i>Hammond v. Lowe's Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , No. 02-2509-CM, 2005 WL 2122642 (D. Kan.2005)	11
<i>Haynes v. Singer Co., Inc.</i> , 696 F.2d 884 (11th Cir. 1983)	9, 10
<i>Hoffmann v. Sbarro, Inc.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 249 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	8, 9
<i>McCaffrey v. Mortgage Services Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2778085 (D. Kan. Aug. 27, 2009) (No. CIV.A. 08-2660-KHV).....	3, 4, 9, 11

Pivonka v. Board of County Com'rs of Johnson County,
2005 WL 1799208, 152 Lab.Cas. P 35,085, 10 Wage & Hour Cas.2d (BNA)
(D. Kan. July 27, 2005) (No. 04-2598-JWL)7

Reab v. Electric Arts, Inc.,
214 F.R.D. 623 (D. Colo.2002)9

Renfro v. Spartan Computer Services, Inc.,
243 F.R.D. 431 (D. Kan. 2007).....5

Stubbs v. McDonald's Corp.,
227 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004).....7

Thiessen v. General Electric Capital Corp.,
267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 536 U.S. 934 (2002).....5, 6, 8

Underwood v. NMC Mortg. Corp.,
245 F.R.D. 720 (D. Kan. 2007).....5

Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.,
175 F.R.D. 672 (D. Colo.1997)6

Williams v. Sprint/United Management Co.,
222 F.R.D. 483 (D. Kan. 2004).....6
